MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

RESOLVES, 1947

Chapter 150

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Maine historical society; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Maine historical society the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948; and the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949; the same to be paid in quarterly payments commencing on October 1, 1947.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 151

RESOLVE, Relating to a State-Wide Highway Planning Survey by the State Highway Commission.

State-wide highway planning survey. Resolved: That the state highway commission be directed to resume and complete the state-wide highway planning survey initiated under chapter 135 of the resolves of 1937 and to that end said commission is authorized to utilize and exercise any or all appropriate powers and duties set forth in said chapter, including project agreements with the federal roads administration and other appropriate federal agencies; and be it further

Resolved: That said commission shall formulate and present to the 94th legislature for its approval an integrated state-wide highway program or road building plan projected over a period of not less than 5 years and recommend means of financing the same based on financial ability to build and maintain; and be it further

Resolved: That in carrying out its duties herein set forth said commission shall act as sole agent without the intervention of the committee provided by said chapter 135, and wherever in said chapter the word "committee" is used, said word shall be construed to mean "State Highway Commission."

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 152

RESOLVE, Providing for Certain Construction at the Pownal State School.

Pownal state school; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$400,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Maine Post War Public